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Hypothetical Category Number Three

1 Additional Facts: contract cab companies’ liability insurers increase their premiums because
of risks associated with their hotel business and companies collectively refuse to deal with any
hotel that does not either reimburse each of its cab companies for the premium increase or
reduce its coverage requirements.

10. Whether characterized as price-fixing or a group boycott designed to reduce output and increase
price, this agreement constitutes a per se violation of the U.S. antitrust laws. See FTC v. Superior Court
Trial Lawyers Ass'n493 U.S. 411 (1990).

2. Additional Facts. hotels, which can be held liable for accidents by contract cabs, seek to
minimize their insurance premiums by requiring cab companies to file prompt, detailed post-
accident reports. Companies collectively refuse to submit the required reports.

11. While the practice described here is arguably per seillegal, it is very similar to the conduct

which led the FTC to file suit against the Indiana Federation of Dentists.” First, we would determine

whether this agreement directly limits some form of competition that would have existed absent the
agreement. In this hypothetical, absent the agreement, the member companies would have competed with

respect to cooperating with the hotels’ cost-containment efforts. Even if pat s violation of the
antitrust laws, this agreement clearly presents a competitive problem. The agencies would likely oppose
such an agreement, without conducting a full-blown rule of reason analysis, unless the association could
present and substantiate a procompetitive justification for the agreement.

3. Additional Facts: when one association member has a contract with a hotel, no other member
may seek the hotel's business during the term of that contract or discuss with the hotel
whether it might seek the business after the contract has expired.

12. This is seriously anticompetitive conduct, but it is not clear it fits any of the traditional
categories that have been held to be per seillegal under U.S. law. Perhaps the agencies would want to
consider the degree to which a prohibition against solicitation during the life of the contract equated to an
al-out ban on solicitation. We likely would challenge the conduct either as a per se violation or under a
truncated rule of reason (FTC v. Indiana Federation of Dentists, 476 U.S. 447, 450 (1986)).

4. Additional Facts: No association member may offer telephone pick-up service except through
the hotels with which it has a contract.

13. The fact that the two companies here belong to an association which might engage in other
procompetitive conduct is irrelevant to the agencies’ analysis of this agreement, which we would view as
a per se illegal agreement not to competeSee Palmer v. BRG of Georgia, 498 U.S. 46 (1990pér
curiam)(finding territorial allocationper se illegal); United States v. Cadillac Overall Supply Co., 568

F.2d 1078 (5th Cir.gert. denied, 437 U.S. 903 (1978)(finding customer allocatjmn se illegal).
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NOTES

If actually faced with this situation, the agencies would engage in additional factual inquiry to determine
whether certification was necessary for effective competition. One factual issue not addressed by the
hypothetical is the extent to which hotels rely on certification in awarding contracts to cab drivers and
companies. Hotels may also be able to negate any potential competitive harm if they contract with
companies and drivers for set rates.

The Commission found that the Federation’s policy of requiring its members to withhold x rays from dental
insurers for use in benefits determinations constituted an unreasonable restraint of trade in violation of
Section 5 of the Federal Trade Commission A€TC v. Indiana Federation of Dentists, 476 U.S. 447, 450
(1986). While the Supreme Court refused to applyptnese boycott rule to the Federation’s activities, it

did condemn the practice without applying a full blown rule of reason analysis, noting that in the absence of
“some countervailing procompetitive virtue -- . . . -- such an agreement limiting consumer choice . . .
cannot be sustained under the Rule of Reasiah at 459.



